UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION '91 FEB 12 P 3:27 SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

NEL.

CRIVED FER 13 100

D502

Docket No. 50-312-0LA ASLBP No. 91-634-06-0LA

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the <u>Federal Register</u>, 37 F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established to preside over the following proceeding.

> SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station Facility Operating License No. DPR-54 (Possession Only License)

This Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being designated pursuant to the provisions of an Order issued by the Commission on January 30, 1991, concerning a request by the Sacramemto Municipal Utility District (Licensee) for an amendment to its license to operate the Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station located in Sacramento County in the State of California. The amendment would change the license from

11420

one which authorizes the Licensee to "possess, use, and operate" Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station to one which authorizes the Licensee to "possess, use but not operate the facility" (a possession only license). See also 55 F.R. 41280 (October 10, 1990).

-

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges:

John H Frye, III, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Frederick J. Shon Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

All correspondence, documents and other materials shall be filed with the judges in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.701.

Robert m Lazo

Robert M. Lazo Acting Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland,

this 11th day of February 1991.

- 2 -

84

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REBULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station)

Docket No. (s) 50-312-0LA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB ESTABLISHMENT DATED 2-11-91 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Administrative Judge John H. Frye, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Frederick J. Shon Atomic Safery and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

James P. McBranery, Jr., Esc. Dow. Lohnes & Albertson 1255 23rd St., NW., Suite 500 Washington, DC. 20037 Administrative Judge Richard F. Cole Atomic Bafety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Charles A. Barth, Esc. Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Reculatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Thomas A. Baxter, Esq. David R. Lewis, Esq. Shaw, Pittman, Potts and Trowbridge 2300 N Street, NW Washington, DC, 20037

Jan Schori, Esg. General Counsel Sacramento Municipal Utility District P.O. Box 15830 Sacramento, CA 95813

Dated at Rockville, Md, this 13 day of February 1991

lice of the Secretary of the Commission